online information resources utilisation by undergraduates of Al-Hikmah University, Ilorin, 

Nigeria. Descriptive survey design was adopted. The population of this study was 1,477 LIS 

undergraduates of Al-Hikmah University, Ilorin, Nigeria. Research Advisor table was used to 

randomly select Three hundred and six (306) respondents. Questionnaire was used to obtain 

data from the respondents, while the data was analysed in frequency counts, percentages and 

mean (𝑋 ̅). Findings revealed that the respondents already have preferred websites they always 

visit when they need information online (𝑋̅ = 3.24), understand how to use different search tools

[...]

Office of the Head of Department of Library and Information Science 

3.4 Sample Size and Sampling Technique 

Sample is the unit, portion or element of the population, which will provide data that are relevant 

to the study. In this study, sample size was determined with Research Advisor Table. Three 

hundred and six (306) respondents were picked based on the Table’s advice of sampling 306 

respondents for 1200 - 1500 population, if 95% confidence level is used.  

On the other hand, sampling technique is the process of choosing the respondents. Simple 

random sampling will be used to select the respondents because it allows the researcher to give